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A.  The purpose of this amendment is to make some changes to the Representations and Certifications, the RFO, add (6) reference drawings via CDROM and also to answer ALL contractor’s questions.   


B.  Representations and Certifications, page 6, FAR clause 52.219-1: The NAICS code in paragraph (a)(1) is hereby changed from 235210 to read 233310.  Paragraph (a)(2), the small business size standard is hereby changed from $12.0 Million to read $28.5 Million.

C. The Request for Offer, page 7, paragraph 1: Insert FAR 52.225-10 entitled, “Notice of Buy American Act/Balance of Payments Program Requirement-Construction Materials (May 2002).

D. The Model contract, page 4: Change the date of FAR clause 52.225-9 entitled, “Buy American Act-Balance of Payments Program Construction Materials” from (Feb 2002) to read (May 2002).

E. The Model contract, page 5: Delete FAR clause 52.236-13 entitled, “Accident Prevention (Nov 1991)”.
F.  The following (6) reference drawings have been put on a CDROM (labeled Amendment 1) and have been mailed to ALL contractors who originally requested a copy of the specifications and drawings.   These reference drawings are hereby added to the list of attachments on page 8 of the model contract: 

                                        Hydrogen line—11C00-R010

                                        Nitrogen line—11F00-R010

                                        Helium line—11G00-R010

                                        Natural gas line—12D00-R010

                                        Potable water line—12G00-R010

                                        Communication duct bank—47000-A010

G.  The bid closing date and time is hereby changed from 20 May 2002 to read 23 May 2002 at 3:00PM CST.  This will not be a public bid opening.      

H.  The following contractor questions were received and the following response are hereby 
     provided:

Question 1:  What types of batteries are being furnished with the ups system, sealed or unsealed?

Answer:  Delete Specification section 16262N consisting of (12 pages) entirely.  The contractor’s responsibility will be to provide conductors from panels to the identified locations of UPS#1 and UPS#2 with 10 feet of spare conductor on each run for future connections.  Installation of the UPS systems is not included in this contract.

Question 2:   Spec Section 13852.1.3.3. addresses computer room electrical equipment shutdown. Does this requirement include just under-floor ups power or does it include above floor receptacles and air handling equipment?

Answer:  This includes under-floor ups power only.

Question 3:  Electrical drawings do not show any mechanical equipment. Are there any special requirements or disconnect switches involved with this equipment?


Answer: The requirements for mechanical equipment are included in the specification sections covering the equipment. You must review the mechanical spec sections to determine the requirements.

13-SSC-O-02-26

Amendment 1

  











       Page 3 of 5
Question 4:  Who is the manufacturer and supplier of the batteries? 


Answer: See answer to Question #1.

Question 5:  Who do we contact for a quote, for the onsite factory representative?


Answer: See answer to Question #1.

Question 6:  Clarification about the blast loads is required. Is the roof load applied in the direction of gravity?


Answer:  The blast load results in a vertically upward load on the roof (Opposite of gravity).

Question 7:  Is the wall load applied in one direction only, or is it a uniform load applied to all walls concurrently?


Answer: The blast load is applied to all the walls and the roof, in the appropriate direction, and in the appropriate magnitude, concurrently.  

Question 8:  Is the source of the “blast” internal or external?


Answer: The source of the blast is external.

Question 9:  Are blast loads to be applied concurrently with live loads or wind loads? And is there an allowable stress increase for the blast loads?


Answer:  The blast load does not act concurrently with live or wind loads.  The allowable stress increase is handled as explained in the ACI Code.

Question 10:  The tabulated column loads on sheet S1 do not seem to match the foundations indicated, particularly in the range of uplift loads.  Are these supplied for information purposes only, or are they design conditions that must be considered in the member design?


Answer:  The tabulated loads are the maximum that the foundation was designed to resist. The loads shown are not meant to be used for member design.  A different analysis approach may produce different support point reactions, as well as different member loads.

Question 11:  Is the structure to have pinned columns with simple footings, or fixed columns with moment-resisting foundations?


Answer:  The structure was designed to have pinned columns with simple footings.

Question 12:  If the structure is shear walls, the shear transferred to the wall will consist of approximately 6300 pounds per foot of wall. This will require a topping slab, and SIGNIFICANT connections between panels and from panels to the walls. 


Answer: Design to loads as shown.
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Question 13:  Who will be responsible for the foundation redesign if necessary? The MSS engineer said the contractor will be responsible for revising the foundations.


Answer: The contractor will be responsible for the foundation if he chooses to revise it.

Question 14:  Would it be possible to modify the design by placing an earth berm around the structure to protect it from the blast loads? This would greatly reduce the structural problems indicated above.


Answer: This option was considered earlier in the design process and rejected. 

Question 15:  Will the hand holes be evenly spaced or scaled according to the drawings since                                                    there is a break line shown ?   


Answer:  The drawing is not to scale and yes the hand holes should be evenly spaced.
Question 16:  What do the concrete markers represent south of E-2 entrance road ?


Answer:   Those bollards are in place to mark the natural gas, inert gas and potable water in the E-Complex. 

Question 17:  The new communication ductbank tie in according to the walk through lies east of the instrument tunnel, the drawings reflect otherwise. Can the new ductbank be installed east of the instrument tunnel ?


Answer:  Yes

Question 18:  The specification calls for a fire department connection via Monaco transmitter at the building to the existing receiver, section 13852 1.3.6 calls for siemens only when no connection through the apogee system is required. May we substitute other manufactures?


Answer:  The Monaco transmitter must transmit to the existing system for the fire department. There is a plan in works to tie the site to a fiber optic system and the system that is installed must be compatible to Siemens and Apogee. We do not want a 'Black Box' configuration that just gets alarms to us that we can not see.  All or equal material must meet the salient chararistics described in the specifications.    

Question 19:  Section 13852 2.4.7 - 2.4.10 calls for multisensors, when none are shown on plans. The plans call for photo electric on ceiling & ionization below floor, so it appears the multisensor is not required. Please clarify?


Answer:  No multi-sensors are required.
Question 20:  Is the paging in this building stand-alone or will it tie into the future buildings?


Answer:  It will tie into the future buildings.
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Question 21:  During the site visit, there was mention made to some helium, hydrogen and potable water lines that do not show up on the drawings.  Can the location of these lines be made available?

            Answer:  Item F above incorporates (6) reference drawings that show all the different lines that effect this project.  

Question 22:  Are their liquidated damages on this project?



Answer:  No, there are no liquidated damages in this contract.  Failure to complete the project in 
the period identified in the model contract will be documented in the successful contractor’s past performance rating. 

I.  All other terms and conditions remain the same.

